“Service Awards” means the amount to be paid, if any, to the Settlement Class 

Representatives to compensate them for the time and effort spent pursuing this 
class action lawsuit on behalf of the Settlement Class, subject to approval of the 
Court, and which shall not exceed an amount of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) for each Class Representative. The Service Awards shall be 
paid from the Settlement Fund. 

xx. “Tracking Tools” means any third-party pixels, cookies, web analytics, and/or 

tracking technologies, that track or monitor website visitor activity or that

[...]

the avoidance of doubt, the Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Award shall be paid by the Settlement 

Administrator from the Non-Sensitive Test Settlement Fund and the Sensitive Test Settlement 

Fund in the percentages identified in Paragraphs 12.s. and 12.mm.  

69. Class Counsel shall request the Court to approve a Service Award of two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for each of the named Plaintiffs, which award is intended to 

recognize Plaintiffs for their efforts in the Litigation and commitment on behalf of the Settlement 

Class. If approved by the Court, these Service Awards will be paid to Class Counsel for distribution